

No. 16-1989

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

JOAQUÍN CARCAÑO, et al.

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

PATRICK L. MCCRORY, in his official capacity as
Governor of North Carolina,

Defendant – Appellee,

and

SENATOR PHIL BERGER, in his official capacity as President pro
tempore of the North Carolina Senate; **REPRESENTATIVE TIM MOORE**,
in his official capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina
House of Representatives,

Intervenor / Defendants – Appellees.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Middle District of North Carolina at Winston-Salem
No. 1:16-cv-00236-TDS-JEP

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND
INTERVENOR/DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Counsel for Appellees listed on following page

Robert C. Stephens
General Counsel
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR OF
NORTH CAROLINA
20301 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699
(919) 814-2027
bob.stephens@nc.gov

Karl S. Bowers, Jr.
BOWERS LAW OFFICE LLC
P.O. Box 50549
Columbia, SC 29250
(803) 260-4124
butch@butchbowers.com

William W. Stewart, Jr.
Frank J. Gordon
B. Tyler Brooks
MILLBERG GORDON STEWART
PLLC
1101 Haynes Street, Suite 104
Raleigh, NC 27604
(919) 836-0090
bstewart@mgsattorneys.com
fgordon@mgsattorneys.com
tbrooks@mgsattorneys.com

Robert N. Driscoll
McGLINCHEY STAFFORD
1275 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 420
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 802-9950
rdriscoll@mcglinchey.com

*Counsel for Appellee Governor
Patrick L. McCrory*

S. Kyle Duncan
Gene C. Schaerr
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 714-9492
kduncan@schaerr-duncan.com

Robert D. Potter, Jr.
2820 Selwyn Avenue, #840
Charlotte, NC 28209
(704) 552-7742
rdpotter@rdpotterlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellees Senator Phil
Berger and Representative Tim
Moore*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	v
Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Statement of Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. The Public Facilities Privacy and Security Act	3
B. Procedural History	7
C. Plaintiffs’ Contentions	11
D. District Court Ruling	15
Summary of the Argument.....	19
Argument.....	21
I. As the district court correctly concluded, HB2 satisfies heightened equal protection scrutiny by substantially furthering the protection of bodily privacy.....	22
A. The district court already applied intermediate scrutiny to HB2, and Appellants have waived any argument that strict scrutiny should apply.	22
B. As Appellants conceded below and do not contest here, separating restrooms and similar facilities by sex substantially furthers important privacy interests.....	25

1. Appellants do not contest the district court’s central conclusions, which are controlling here.....30

2. The district court properly analyzed the permissibility “as a general matter” of separating facilities based on male and female physiologies.....34

3. The district court correctly understood “sex” in equal protection analysis as based on the physiological differences between men and women.39

4. HB2 is the opposite of “sex stereotyping” under *Price Waterhouse*.....47

C. As the district court correctly determined, HB2 easily satisfies the tailoring requirements of intermediate scrutiny.53

II. The remaining preliminary injunction factors are irrelevant to this appeal.63

Conclusion66

Request for Oral Argument66

Certificate of Service68

Certificate of Compliance69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	26
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 15-1489, 2016 WL 3219060 (U.S. Oct. 31, 2016)	40, 43
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 2:16-CV-524, 2016 WL 5372349 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 26, 2016)	26
<i>Beard v. Whitmore Lake Sch. Dist.</i> , 402 F.3d 598, 604 (6th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	28
<i>Brocksmith v. United States</i> , 99 A.3d 690 (D.C. 2014)	26
<i>Carolene Prods. Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 18 (1944).....	6
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	27-28
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep't of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	1
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	37-38
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	54

Doe v. Luzerne Cty.,
660 F.3d 169 (3rd Cir. 2011)31

Doe v. Renfrow,
631 F.2d 91 (7th Cir. 1980).....31

Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.,
502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007).....51, 53

Eure v. Sage Corp.,
61 F.Supp.3d 651, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163151 (W.D. Tex.
Nov. 19, 2014)51

Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.,
No. 3:12-cv-1154 (D. Conn. Mar. 18, 2016).....26

Faulkner v. Jones,
10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993).....*passim*

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....4

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....26, 49, 51

Gloucester County School Board v. G.G., 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir.
2016), *stay granted*, 136 S. Ct. 2442 (2016), *cert. granted in
part*, No. 16-273, 2016 WL 4565643 (Oct. 28, 2016)*passim*

Hadacheck v. Sebastian,
239 U.S. 394 (1915).....28

Hernandez-Montiel, v. INS,
225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000).....26

Holland v. Big River Minerals Corp.,
181 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1999).....25

<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Fresh Mark, Inc.</i> , 337 F.Supp.2d 996 (N.D. Ohio 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 98 F. App'x 461 (6th Cir. 2004).....	51
<i>Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh</i> , 97 F.Supp.3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015)	49, 50-51, 53
<i>Lee v. Downs</i> , 641 F.2d 1117 (4th Cir. 1989).....	31, 32
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	21
<i>MicroStrategy Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Myers v. Cuyahoga Cty.</i> , 182 F. App'x 510 (6th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>NE Fla. Chap. of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	39
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	26
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	38
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	38
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 559 U.S. 1089 (2010).....	63
<i>Roberts v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00388, 2016 WL 5843046 (D. Nev. Oct. 4, 2016)	26
<i>Rosa v. Park West Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000)	26, 51
<i>Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , No. 14-cv-2037, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015).....	26
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....	26
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000).....	26, 51
<i>Sepulveda v. Ramirez</i> , 967 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 2012).....	31, 37
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	26, 49, 51
<i>Territory of Alaska v. Am. Can Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 224 (1959).....	6
<i>Thomas v. Gonzales</i> , 409 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. Immigration and Naturalization Serv.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Staten</i> , 666 F. 3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011).....	54

<i>Virginia v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wetzel v. Edwards</i> , 635 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha USD No. 1 Bd. Of Educ.</i> , No. 16-cv-943, 2016 WL 5239829 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 22, 2016)	26
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	38
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	21, 63
<i>York v. Story</i> , 324 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1963).....	31, 37
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291(a)(1)	2
Title IX of the 1972 Education Amendments	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1686	32
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013	8
Public Facilities Privacy and Security Act, 2016 N.C. Sess. Laws 3.....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-159.13(a).....	38
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-190.9(a).....	39
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 130A-118(b)(4).....	59
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	42

Other Authorities

American Psychiatric Ass’n, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of
Mental Disorders, Fifth ed. (2013)..... 12-14, 27

American Psychological Ass’n, Answers to Your Questions About
Transgender People, Gender Identity, and Gender
Expression,
<http://www.apa.org/topics/lgbt/transgender.aspx> 14-15

Charlotte City Council Ord. No. 7056 (Feb. 22, 2016)4-6

Executive Order 93 to Protect Privacy and Equality (Apr. 12,
2016)4

Constitutional Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. XIV*passim*
